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PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JUNE 24, 2021: On a motion by Vice Chair McMahon, 
seconded by Commissioner Lyle, the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of SUP 
#2021-00035 subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and staff 
recommendations. The motion carried on a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 
 
Discussion: 
Commissioner Brown confirmed with staff that no formal public comment had been received. He 
noted that the proposed dwelling would be shorter than the dwellings across North Donelson Street. 
Commissioner Brown observed that there may be SUP requests for substandard lots where it would 
be appropriate for staff or Planning Commission to recommend denial of design proposals that 
could represent a departure from established neighborhood character. He did not feel that it would 
be appropriate for this case given the eclectic architectural character of the neighborhood. 
 
Chair Macek spoke in support of the request, stating that the design compatibility requirement of 
the SUP is intended to be applied in a nonprescriptive and general way, and that while the proposed 
design would be modern, it would fit in with the neighborhood. He believed that latitude should be 
given to applicants in their design choices. He stated that the height and bulk would be compatible, 
also. 

Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request to construct a single-family 
dwelling on developed, substandard 
lot. 
 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

June 24, 2021 

City Council  
Hearing: 

July 6, 2021 

Address:  
32 North Donelson Street 
 

Zone: 
 

R-8/Residential Single-Family 

Applicant:  
Jay Zelaya 
 

Small Area Plan: Seminary Hill/Strawberry Hill 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances 
and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers: Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 
                             Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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Vice Chair McMahon stated that the Planning Commission explained that while she appreciated 
the public comments about the proposed design, she believed the proposed design was compatible 
with the neighborhood and expressed her support. 
 
Speakers: 
Fran Vogel, 41 North Early Street, spoke in opposition to the request. She found that the proposed 
architectural design to be incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood and disagreed with the 
staff analysis. Ms. Vogel also stated that the property at 40 North Donelson Street, adjacent to the 
subject property’s north, had recently sold. She expressed concerns about the buyer being unaware 
about the redevelopment of the subject property. 
 
Jay Zelaya, applicant, stated that he had received statements of support from two property owners. 
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PROJECT LOCATION MAP 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Jay Zelaya, requests Special Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a single-family 
dwelling on a developed, substandard lot at 32 North Donelson Street. The existing lot is 
substandard as it does not meet the R-8 zone’s minimum lot width requirement. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is a developed, substandard lot of record at 32 North Donelson Street. It has 
60.57 feet of frontage along 32 North Donelson Street and contains 9,846 square feet of lot area. 
The lot is 62.8 feet wide. The subject property is relatively flat with its rear most portion sloping 
downward from the rear lot line. Single-family dwellings surround the subject property. A one-
and-a-half story dwelling currently occupies the subject property. The existing dwelling has a 
1,123 square foot footprint. 
 

 
Figure 1 - Subject Property 

BACKGROUND 
 

City Real Estate Assessment records indicate the house was constructed in 1940. On June 16, 
1996, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved a variance to allow for a 50-foot-tall ham radio tower 
to be constructed on the subject property. The radio tower has since been removed. City permit 
records indicate an addition was constructed in 2006. 
 
 PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants propose to demolish the existing dwelling and request SUP approval to construct a 
two-story, single-family dwelling with 3,437 net and 6,802 gross square feet of floor area, 
respectively. The dwelling would measure 25.9 feet in height from average pre-construction grade. 
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The applicant proposes a modern style dwelling. Figures two through five, below, show the 
proposed elevations. 
 
 

 
Figure 2 - Proposed Front Elevation 

 
Figure 3 - Proposed North Side Elevation 
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Figure 4 - Proposed South Side Elevation 

 

 
Figure 5 - Proposed Rear Elevation 

The dwelling would have an L-shaped footprint of about 1,819 square feet. It would provide a 
front yard of 35.3 feet; north and south side yards of 11.5 and 11.3 feet, respectively, and a rear 
yard of 49.2 feet. Figure six shows the proposed site plan. 
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Figure 3 - Proposed Site Plan 
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PARKING 
 

Zoning Ordinance section 8-200(A)(1) requires two off-street parking spaces for a single-family 
dwelling. The proposed side-loaded garage would accommodate two cars in compliance with the 
off-street parking requirement. 
 

ZONING 
 

The subject property is zoned R-8/Residential Single-Family. The R-8 zone requires a minimum 
lot width of 65 feet. The subject property provides is 62.8 feet wide, 2.2 feet below the minimum 
lot width requirement. Zoning Ordinance section 12-901 classifies the subject property as a 
substandard lot because it does not provide the R-8 zone’s lot minimum lot width requirement. 
The subject property meets all other R-8 lot requirements, exceeding both the minimum lot size of 
8,000 square feet by 1,846 square feet and minimum lot frontage of 40 feet by 20.57 feet. 
 
Because the subject property is substandard and is developed with a dwelling, Zoning Ordinance 
sections 12-900 and 12-901 apply. These sections set requirements for the expansion, replacement 
or redevelopment of a developed substandard lot. Because the applicant proposes redevelopment, 
Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C) applies and requires SUP approval. This section states that 
“City Council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds that the proposed development 
will be compatible with the existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height and design.”  
The Infill Task Force created this section in 2008. Task Force members were concerned about 
demolition and reconstruction on substandard lots. They felt that the Zoning Ordinance did not 
sufficiently protect established neighborhood character from incompatible new dwellings. They 
also found that additional public input on the development of these lots would be valuable. 
 
The proposed dwelling would meet all R-8 bulk and open space requirements. 
 
The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as they pertain to the subject 
property and proposed dwelling: 
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Table 1 – Zoning Analysis 
 Required/Permitted Provided /Proposed 
Lot Area 8,000 Sq. Ft. 9,846 Sq. Ft. 

Lot Width 65 Ft. 62.8 Ft. 

Lot Frontage 40 Ft. 

 

 

 

60.57 Ft. 

Front Yard 30 Ft. (minimum) 35.3 Ft.  

Side Yard 
(North) 

10.7 Ft.  

(1:2 height to setback ratio, 8 Ft. min.) 
11.5 Ft. 

Side Yard 
(South) 

11.1 Ft.  

(1:2 height to setback ratio, 8 Ft. min.) 
11.3 Ft. 

Rear Yard 25.0 Ft. 

 (1:1 height to setback ratio, 8 Ft. min.) 
49.2 Ft. 

Net Floor Area 3,446 Sq. Ft.  

0.35 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

3,437 Sq. Ft. 
0.35 FAR 

Maximum Height 30 Ft. 25.9 Ft. 

Maximum 
Threshold Height 2.5 Ft.  2.5 Ft. 

  
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the Seminary Hill/Strawberry Hill 
Small Area Plan which designates this area for low-density residential development.  

 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to develop this substandard lot with a new two-story 
dwelling. As required by Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C), the proposed dwelling would be 
compatible with the existing neighborhood in terms of height, bulk and design.  
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Height 
 
Staff found the proposed height to be compatible with the established neighborhood character. The 
adjacent dwellings to the north and south on the same side of North Donelson Street as the subject 
property are all one-and-a-half stories tall. Two-and-a-half story dwellings occupy most of the 
opposite side of North Donelson Street. Table two, below, contains the heights of dwellings within 
the block face.  
 
Table 2 – block face heights 
24 N. Donelson St. 18.6 Ft. 
40 N. Donelson St. 18.9 Ft. 
108 N. Donelson St. 19.0 Ft. 
116 N. Donelson St. 19.2 Ft. 
16 N. Donelson St. 20.5 Ft. 
Average 21.6 Ft. 
33 N. Donelson St. 24.9 Ft. 
Average Height + 20% 25.9 Ft. 
Proposed Dwelling 25.9Ft. 
25 N. Donelson St. 29.8 Ft. 

 
Because the dwellings within the block face contain a variety of heights, and the proposed height 
of the dwelling would be within this range, staff finds that the proposed dwelling would be 
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. The applicant’s proposed design would also help 
to diminish the dwelling’s height presence. Staff analysis of this point follows under the design 
section of this report. 
 

Bulk 
 

The applicant’s proposal would be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. The 
proposed dwelling would be below the maximum FAR permitted for the subject property. It would 
also meet or exceed the minimum side yard setbacks required by the R-8 zone despite its 
substandard lot width. The proposed dwelling would be similar in size to the larger dwellings 
located across North Donelson Street from the subject property. Staff also found that the 
applicant’s proposed design would mitigate bulk-related compatibility concerns. The dwelling’s 
front elevation would feature L-shaped varied massing. This would allow the proposed dwelling’s 
height and bulk to be perceived in different planes, which would lessen its visual impact.  
 

Design 
 

Staff supports the applicant’s proposed design as the distinctive modern design would be 
contribute to, rather than detract from, the existing neighborhood’s eclectic character, which has 
evolved over 70 years of residential development. The Alexandria Federation of Civic 
Associations and the president of the Strawberry Hill Civic Association have commented on the 
unique design, noting its incompatibility with existing neighborhood character. Staff 
acknowledges the already diverse architectural styles and construction materials used on the block. 
Cape Code style homes, constructed in the 1940s and 1950s and modified in unique ways over 
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time, dominate the west side of North Donelson Street while early 21st century dwellings featuring 
Craftsman, Federal and Georgian detailing characterizes the east side of the street. The figures 
below show the variety of architectural styles along North Donelson Street. 
 
 
 

 
Figure 7 – 1 North Donelson Street 

 
Figure 8 – 25 North Donelson Street 
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Figure 9 – 33 North Donelson Street 

 

 
Figure 10 – 124 North Donelson Street 

The applicant’s varied façade materials and asymmetrical fenestration would creatively interpret 
and mimic the design of other dwellings along North Donelson Street and the surrounding 
neighborhood, contributing to the block's visual and architectural interest.  
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Staff believes the overall design would respect design elements of surrounding dwellings and 
represent a continuation of the design evolution of the block over time.   

 
Additional Considerations 
 

To ensure the protection of City trees located in front of the subject property within the City right-
of-way, staff has included Condition #2 related to protection measures that must be met. Although 
the lot contains very few trees, at the time of the grading plan, staff will ensure the requirements 
of the City’s Landscape Guidelines are met, including a minimum 25% tree canopy coverage. 
 
 CONCLUSION 
 
Staff found that the proposed dwelling’s height, bulk and design would be compatible with the 
established neighborhood character. Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this 
report, staff recommends approval of the SUP request.   
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The dwelling’s bulk, height and design shall be substantially consistent with the application 
materials submitted June 9, 2021 to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning. 
(P&Z) 

 
2. Tree protection measures may be required to protect critical root zones of adjacent public 

trees depending on the proposed development’s limits of disturbance. (P&Z) (RPCA) 
 

3. Any new driveway areas shall be constructed with a permeable paver system to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z)  
 

4. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 

5. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
6. During the construction phase, no vehicles associated with this project shall be permitted 

to idle for more than 10 minutes when parked. (T&ES) 
 

7. The applicant shall control odors and any other air pollution sources resulting from 
construction activities at the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming 
a nuisance to neighboring properties, as determined by the Director of Transportation and 
Environmental Services. (T&ES) 
 

 
 
STAFF: Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 
 Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 
 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
R-3 During the construction phase, no vehicles associated with this project shall be permitted 

to idle for more than 10 minutes when parked. (T&ES) 
 
R-4 The applicant shall control odors and any other air pollution sources resulting from 

construction activities at the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming 
a nuisance to neighboring properties, as determined by the Director of Transportation and 
Environmental Services. (T&ES). 

 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be required 

prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of a building 
permit. (Sec. 5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C-2 New curb cuts require separate approval from the City. (Sec. 5-2-14) (T&ES) 

C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of the 
grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental Management 
Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 

 
C-5 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-6 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 
the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 
piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 
Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).    Where storm sewer is not available applicant must 
provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and to 
the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 
(T&ES) 

C-7 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
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C-8 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

C-9 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 
(T&ES) 

C-10 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 
C-1 A building permit and plan review are required. 
 
Health: 
No comments. 
 
Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 
 
R-1 If implemented responsibly, project will not impact publicly owned trees. Tree protection 

may be required to protect critical root zone of adjacent public tree depending on LOD of 
construction. 

 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
 
Fire Department: 
No comments. 
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Last updated: 11.11.2019

32 North Donelson Street, Alexandria VA 22304

    060.02-01-15     R8

  Z Don LLC

P.O. Box 7205, Alexandria VA 22307

    Single Family Dwelling

  Jay Zelaya April 07, 2021

P.O.Box 7205 703-672-0252

Alexandria VA 22307 jay@zelayapropertiesllc.com

✔

✔

✔

✔
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Last updated: 1 . .20

  Applicant is Owner

✔
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant.  State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than t  percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located  at ________________________________________________ (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than t
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships.  Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning 

Ordinance

Member of the Approving 
Body (i.e. City Council, 

Planning Commission, etc.)
1.

2.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

__________    __________________________ __________________________
Date Printed Name Signature

Last updated: 1 . .20

P.O. Box 7205, Alexandria VA 22307 100 %

P.O. Box 7205, Alexandria VA 22307

P.O.Box 7205, Alexandria VA 22307 100%

Jay Zelaya

None None

April 07, 2021 Jay Zelaya

Jay Zelaya

Jay Zelaya
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Last updated: 1 . .20

✔

The application is for a new single family home on a substandard lot.  The home is

designed to meet the regulations as well as the character of the immediate 

neighborhood.

Parking for two full size vehicles will be provided on off street parking garage and two 

additional parking spaces on an off street parking pad.

We are requesting relief from the lot width requirement of 65 feet, as we have 62.7 feet 

in width.  Additionally, we are requesting the application of a attached front load two 

car garage.
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Last updated: 1 . .20

✔ New single family dwelling on a substandard lot

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

Typicall for a single family house

N/A
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Last updated: 1 . .20

N/A

Standard household waste

2 bags per week

Weekly

N/A

✔
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Last updated: 1 . .20

✔

N/A

✔
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Last updated: 1 . .20

✔

4

N/A
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Last updated: 1 . .20

N/A

N/A

N/A

Access is adequate

✔

✔

1,946

✔

25



��
��������������	
���
����	����
�
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������� � � � � � � � ������
� �
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������������� �����������������������������������������������������!����������"��#������$���%&���������������������'�(#)*)�����$�%���!����������

+�,���)�����-�.����#�/��������#�/�
!����������"��#������0,����,�1��2��1*���#����-���

34��5�6��7�8��6�4���9
�:��	�
��7���6��		�7	7�	4�	;�	��	4��9�7	��
�4�7<4���=��>?�68�;�	4���9�@��:���5	�	���7�����	�5����6�:����:	��
�
�
������#/���*��A�BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB����+���A�BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�
�

��

C���DE�7	��8�F��77�G?���������
DE�7	��8�F��77������
�
H���)����
�
!#����!�����
�
��1����!�����
�
�I#���!�����
�
���#1�
�
.��1I���
�
H��1��&J+�1K�
�
L���/��
�
0�I��MMM�
�
3�	�?�F��77�

�??�>�9?��DE:?57���7NN�
�
H���)���MM�
�
���#�$�&�MM�
�
'�1I��#1��MM�
�
���#1�������I���OPMM�
�
.��1I��MM�
�
H��1��&J+�1KMM�
�
L���/�MM�
�
0�I��MMM�
�
0�I��MMM�
�
3�	�?�DE:?57���7�C��� C���

C������������������������������������������������������������QR�!�R�
���������S(#��#�/�L�����!���������M�����
�

C������������������������������������������������������������QR�!�R�
�������������$�%���!�����S(1�*�#���MM��
�
CT�����������������������������������������������������������QR�!�R�
���������S(#��#�/�!����������'#�*��S(1�*�#�������
���������UVWXYZ[\Y�]̂�_Z̀a�]bc�
�

d�������������������������������������������������������������QR�!�R�
���������.��,�����L�����!���������M�����
�

d�������������������������������������������������������������QR�!�R�
�������������$�%���!�����S(1�*�#���MM��
�
dT����������������������������������������������������������QR�!�R�
���������.��,�����!����������'#�*��S(1�*�#�������
���������UVWXYZ[\Y�ê �_Z̀a�ebc�
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RCF




& ASSOCIATES, INC.
IELDS


RCF



 

33



RCF




& ASSOCIATES, INC.
IELDS


RCF



 

34






& ASSOCIATES, INC.
IELDS


RCF



 

35






& ASSOCIATES, INC.
IELDS


RCF



 

36



RCF




& ASSOCIATES, INC.
IELDS


RCF



 

37



6/25/2021 Mail - Patrick Silva - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADMwNDA5OThkLThkNWItNGIxMC1iMTY1LWNkNjY5NDMwZWYzMgAQAOhqj3ntzkbcsKWS%2FB… 1/3

Fwd: [EXTERNAL]Docket Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 - Comment

Anh Vu <Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov>
Fri 6/25/2021 8:14 AM
To:  Tony LaColla <Anthony.LaColla@alexandriava.gov>; Sam Shelby <sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov>; Ann Horowitz
<ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov>; Patrick Silva <Patrick.Silva@alexandriava.gov>

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Fran Vogel <fran.vogel@verizon.net> 
Date: June 25, 2021 at 4:44:39 AM PDT 
To: Anh Vu <Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]Docket Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 - Comment 

Ms. Vu,
 
Yes, I believe that is a factor and perhaps the final approval should be deferred un�l the new
homeowner is contacted, informed and has an opportunity to weigh in if they choose.
 
I know Virginia is a “buyer beware” state however so few people, when buying a home even fathom
that they will move in and the house next door is torn down shortly therea�er.
 
Sincerely,
Fran Vogel
 
 
 
From: Anh Vu [mailto:Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 11:28 PM 
To: Fran Vogel <fran.vogel@verizon.net> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]Docket Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 - Comment
 
Ms. Vogel,
 
Would you like me to include your statement regarding 40 N. Donalson to the updated staff report
to City Council?
 
Anh
 

From: Fran Vogel <fran.vogel@verizon.net>  
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 10:56 PM 
To: Anh Vu <Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]Docket Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 - Comment
 
Thank-you.
 
I will let you know if I have any ques�ons.
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6/25/2021 Mail - Patrick Silva - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkADMwNDA5OThkLThkNWItNGIxMC1iMTY1LWNkNjY5NDMwZWYzMgAQAOhqj3ntzkbcsKWS%2FB… 2/3

And by the way, yes, 40 N. Donalson just sold.  The new owners I’m sure are unaware as I stated in
my comment at the bo�om of the first pag. This ma�er will be se�led before they move in as the
current owner is not vaca�ng un�l July 8th.
 
R/Fran
 
From: Anh Vu [mailto:Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 10:49 PM 
To: Fran Vogel <fran.vogel@verizon.net> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]Docket Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 - Comment
 
Hello Ms. Vogel,
 
Thank you for submi�ng your comments. We’ll add this le�er to the updated staff report for City
Council to consider. Please let me know if you have any ques�ons.
 
Thank you,
Anh
 
 
Anh Vu
Supervisory Program Analyst
City of Alexandria, Virginia
Department of Planning & Zoning (P&Z)
703.746.4666 (Main Office)
703.746.3839 (Direct)
alexandriava.gov
 

From: Fran Vogel <fran.vogel@verizon.net>  
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 10:42 PM 
To: Anh Vu <Anh.Vu@alexandriava.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Docket Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 - Comment
 
Hello Ms. Vu,
 
A�ached is a copy of the comments I read before Planning Commission on 32 N. Donalson Street.
 
 
Thank-you,
Fran Vogel
 
 

DISCLAIMER: This message was sent from outside the City of Alexandria email system. 
DO NOT CLICK any links or download attachments unless the contents are from a

trusted source.
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Fran Vogel  Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 June 24, 2021 

Chairman Macek, Vice Chair McMahon and Commissioners: 

My name is Fran Vogel, I live on N. Early Street and have lived in this 
neighborhood going on 18 years. 

I’ve seen changes as the modest Capes and single-story steel frame 
homes have been expanded or rebuilt.  

The biggest change came with Cooper’s Grove/Calvert development 
rebuild of Taft Street. Larger homes that are now $1M+ market rate.   

With all the changes over the years and larger homes on lots, one thing 
has remained consistent despite variations in housing styles – they all 
keep to the same basic Colonial style. Brick Colonial, expanded Cape, 
Craftsman, stately modified mansion – and thus the tenor of our 
neighborhood. 

All traditional, NONE modern/contemporary – the closest is 109 N. 
Early Street and its rebuild was painstakingly and diligently designed to 
stay in keeping with the character of surrounding homes. 

The proposed design for 32 N, Donalson does NOT do so. To the 
contrary of the staff report stating that the design would be 
“compatible with neighborhood character” – it is  COMPLETELY out of 
character with the surrounding homes, the street view, and the overall 
neighborhood. Moreover this house will be significantly taller than its 
direct neighbors. 

There was a time in Alexandria where if you wanted to put a portico or 
porch on your home and none of your neighbors had one, guess what, 
you could NOT add a portico or porch! 

New neighbors are coming next door at 40 N. Donalson.  They bought 
their home with the current streetscape in place. The proposed design 
will be settled before they move in after July 8th and may well have no 
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Fran Vogel  Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 June 24, 2021 

idea a home will sit on the substandard sized, smaller lot next to them.  
Will this proposed design overwhelm their house?  Their quality of life 
should be considered too as this decision is made. 

 

 

I absolutely disagree with staff’s assessment that “the applicant’s 
varied façade materials and asymmetrical fenestration would creatively 
interpret and mimic the design of other dwellings along North Donelson 
Street and the surrounding neighborhood, contributing to the block's 
visual and architectural interest.” 

It is disingenuous to suggest that “the overall design would respect 
design elements of surrounding dwellings and represent a continuation 
of the design evolution of the block over time.” The block consists of 
traditional architectural styles which is consistent throughout the 
Strawberry Hill neighborhood.  And to my knowledge, we, the residents 
are not seeking an urban plan to evolve to some new and disruptive 
state. We are seeking that the fabric of our neighborhood’s established 
design be respected and maintained. 

32 N. Donalson will be the 507 High Street. Except unlike 507 High 
Street that has a more self-contained street view,  32 N. Donalson will 
be in plain sight, smack in middle of the street for all to see. 

Just because you “can” does not mean you should. 

The photos included in the staff report captures the essence of N. 
Donalson neighborhood. Please keep the traditional character of this 
street and entire community in mind as you make your decision. 

Thank-you. 
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Fran Vogel  Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 June 24, 2021 

 

 

 

Corresponding photos of home referenced in comments above: 

 
109 N. Early Street – designed with minimizing its more modern 
features while keeping a traditional style 
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Fran Vogel  Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 June 24, 2021 

 
40 N. Donalson is the home that currently sold where new owners 
won’t move in until after July 8, 2021.  This is to the right of #32 facing 
the front of the property. 
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Fran Vogel Item #9/SUP#2021-00035 June 24, 2021 

16 N. Donalson is another Cape style house that was renovated during 
the past 2 years or so. 

507 High Street off Braddock Rd – ultra modern though a bit more self-
contained from the surrounding homes. Still part of the streetscape and 
inconsistent with neighboring traditional style homes. 
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To Whom It May Concern, 

June,24,2021 

Letter of Support 

My name is Maribeth Sawchuk and I am the owner of 18 North Early Street, a home one street 

over from the proposed construction being discussed this evening. Myself, and my neighbors at 

19 North Early, were very pleased to learn of the purchase of 32 North Donelson and excited to 

learn of the design of the new home. Given the owner is carefully planning for rain water 

management demands, we're in favor of this property and its design. We feel it will add to the 

character and value of the neighborhood. As a longtime home owner in this area, I would like to 

see development that reflects that of the Clarendon neighborhood in Arlington. In Clarendon, 

modern and traditional have co-mingled to create one of the most aesthetic and desirable 

neighborhoods in our region. Plans for 32 North Donelson are a great step in this direction. We 

hope the City supports this design and in turn, supports continued development and 

investment in the properties of the Strawberry Hill community. 
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